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SBC-002-316-079 
SBC Fiber Connector/Mode Policy 
Addendum for Application Services Approval 
for Use 

 
This document is issued to cover the products and services that are approved for use that differ from 
the standard connector/mode in accordance with SBC-002-316-078, SBC Fiber Connector/Mode 
Policy. 
 
TO:  Network Planning and Engineering  (Transport Equipment Engineer (TEE), Facility Equipment 

Engineer (FEE), Digital Transport Engineer (DTE), Maintenance Engineer, Space Planner, Frame 
Planner, Long Range Technical Planners), Circuit Provisioning, Outside Plant Engineering, 
Network Operations (LFO), Outside Plant Engineering, Special Services, Fundamental Network 
Planning and New Technology Introduction and Technology Resources Inc (TRI).  This document 
is to be used internally within SBC-13STATE and their Authorized Vendors and have a limited 
distribution subject to the header/footer information. 

 
Effective Date: January 1, 2003 
 
Issue Date: January 1, 2003 
 
Expires On: N/A 
 
Related Documents: SBC-002-316-078, SBC Fiber Connector/Mode Policy  
 
Superceded Documents: N/A 
 
Issuing Department: Network Planning & Engineering (NP&E) 
 
Point of Contact: Steve Weinert, Associate Director-Network Planning & Engineering 
 
Author: 
Steve Weinert, Associate Director-Network Planning & Engineering (Common Systems) 
SBC-13STATE (214) 858-1355, E-Mail: sw0872@sbc.com 
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1. Reasons for Revision 
 
This section will be updated as new services and products are introduced into the PDP/NTI 
processes. 
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2. Introduction 
 

This document is an addendum to SBC-002-316-078, SBC Fiber Connector/Mode Policy and 
will cover any products or applications that are different from the SC-UPC SingleMode delivery. 
This document will specify the product either in a production mode or in a development mode.  
The applications for these connector and mode types will be categorized in three groups; Central 
Office, Customer Premises and IXC Point of Presence (POP). 

 
 
 
3.   Approved SBC Central Office Terminations1 
 
 

FiberOptic Connector Approved for Use Application 
Biconic Embedded existing Only, 

Not Going-Forward 
Slow Speed up to OC-12 

ST-UPC, SingleMode Embedded existing Only,  
Not Going-Forward 

High Speed/Manufacture 
Discontinued 

SC-UPC, SingleMode Current SBC Standard All Optical Services including 
all Collocation/UNE’s 

LC-UPC, SingleMode Network Terminations alternative 
requiring a Small Form Factor in 
the Central Office Only 

High Density Services option on 
the Equipment face only 
(Standard choice will be the  
SC-UPC). 

SC-APC, SingleMode BPON using Analog Video Only Fiber to the Home using Analog 
Video 

MTP/MPU, SingleMode Nortel OPtera Only-Not 
Standard-may be destandardized 
shortly 

Multi-Fiber Split out with high 
loss 

MultiMode (any connector type) Not Approved for Use in the C.O. Slow Speed, Short Distance 
Services 

 

                                                             
1 The SBC Central Office is defined as the SBC controlled and owned location where SBC manages, assigns and 
provisions SBC services for customers.  It is not at a Point of Presence (POP).  If the SBC Central Office is located in the 
same overall structure with an Interexchange Carrier, the SBC Central Office is that portion of the overall structure owned, 
and managed by SBC exclusively; specifically not being a POP. 
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4.   Approved Terminations for Customer Premises Locations2 
 

FiberOptic Connector Approved for Use Application 
Biconic Embedded existing Only, 

Not Going-Forward 
Slow Speed up to OC-12 

ST-UPC, SingleMode Embedded existing Only, 
Not Going Forward 

High Speed/Manufacture 
Discontinued  

SC-UPC, SingleMode Current SBC Standard All Optical Services 
SC-UPC, MultiMode Approved for Use with the 

following: 
GigaMan 
MON Point-to-Point 
MON Ring 
Ethernet over SONET 
Fibre Channel 
Ethernet over Network 
10GigE 
DecaMAN 

Slow Speed, Short Distance 
Services 
Availability: Now 
Availability: Now 
Availability: Dec 2002 
Availability: 2nd QTR 2003 
Availability: 2nd QTR 2003 
Availability: Oct 2003 
Availability: 1st QTR 2003 
Availability: late 2003 

 
5.   Approved Term for Point of Presence IXC (POP) Carrier Sites Only3 
 

FiberOptic Connector Approved for Use Application 
Biconic Embedded existing Only, 

Not Going-Forward 
Slow Speed up to OC-12 

ST-UPC, SingleMode Embedded existing Only,  
Not Going-Forward, 
Approved for Use at POP Sites as 
defined in SBC-002-316-078 
SBC Fiber Connector/Mode 
Policy for Access Services Only.  

High Speed/Manufacture 
Discontinued  

SC-UPC, SingleMode Current SBC Standard All Optical Services 
SC-UPC, MultiMode Approved for Use with the 

following: 
GigaMan 
MON Point-to-Point 
MON Ring 
Ethernet over SONET 
Fibre Channel 
Ethernet over Network 
10GigE 
DecaMAN 

Slow Speed Short Distance 
Services 
Availability: Now 
Availability: Now 
Availability: Dec 2002 
Availability: 2nd QTR 2003 
Availability: 2nd QTR 2003 
Availability: Oct 2003 
Availability: 1st QTR 2003 
Availability: late 2003 

                                                             
2 The Customer Premises is specifically not a Point of Presence (POP) or Collocation Site with an ILEC facility.   
3 The Interexchange Carrier POP is not a Customer Premises or defined as a SBC Central Office. 
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LC-UPC, SingleMode Network Terminations alternative 

requiring a Small Form Factor 
Only 
Approved for Use at POP Sites as 
defined in SBC-002-316-078 
SBC Fiber Connector/Mode 
Policy for Access Services Only. 

High Density Services option on 
the Equipment face only 
(Standard choice will be the  
SC-UPC). 

FC-UPC, SingleMode Approved for Use at POP Sites as 
defined in SBC-002-316-078 
SBC Fiber Connector/Mode 
Policy for Access Services Only. 

High Speed Services 
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8. Copyright Page 
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licensees of SBC Corporation Inc. without the prior written consent of SBC Corporation Inc. is 
prohibited. 
 

 
 
Copyright © 2003 SBC Corporation Inc. 

 
All rights reserved.  
 
Trademarks:  Windows 95, 97, 98, 2000, NT, ME, XP, Excel, Word for Windows, PowerPoint, 
Internet Explorer, Office Professional 97, Visio 2000, Visio Professional 2002, Visio Enterprise 
Network Tools and Microsoft are trademarks of the Microsoft Corporation.  Netscape Navigator is 
a trademark of the Netscape Corporation.  AutoCAD 2000, 2000i & 2002 are trademarks of the 
Autodesk Corporation.  Adobe Acrobat 5.0 and PDF are trademarks of the Adobe Corporation.  
Common Language®, SWITCH®, TIRKS®, CLEI® and CLFI® are registered trademarks of 
Telcordia Technologies Inc. 
 
Publisher:  SBC Services Inc. 
  Three SBC Plaza, Rm 1610.A4 

Dallas, Texas 75202 
 


